

Your Ref:

Our Ref:

Ramsey Town Commissioners Barrantee Rhumsaa

P.S. HARRISON

Chief Technical Officer A.B.Eng., AssocRICS

Please address all correspondence to the Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Telephone: (01624) 810100

Fax: (01624) 810101

E-mail: enquiries@rtc.gov.im Web: www.ramsey.gov.im

FOI/HSB/002

20th May 2018



Dear

Your request - FOI002

Thank you for your request received on 23rd April 2018.

Information Requested:

Please can you provide all minutes from Meetings of the Ramsey Town Commissioners specifically including ANY mention of the land a Poyll Dooey. I am looking for specific mention of all and any minutes recorded which suggest the responsibility for upkeep of the Pond which was created by the Rotary Club of Ramsey in the late 1990's. Ideally, the search of minutes/papers should cover 1996 to 2000.

Response to your request

Please can you provide all minutes from Meetings of the Ramsev Town Commissioners specifically including ANY mention of the land a Poyll Dooey. I am looking for specific mention of all and any minutes recorded which suggest the responsibility for upkeep of the Pond which was created by the Rotary Club of Ramsey in the late 1990's. Ideally, the search of minutes/papers should cover 1996 to 2000.

A Freedom of Information request can only be made in respect of information created on or after 11 October 2011. As your request is for information created prior to this date we are not obliged to respond to it as a freedom of information request. However, we will endeavour to respond to it under the Code of Practice on Access to Government Information which can be found at www.gov.im/media/1358113/foia-code-of-practice.pdf.

The Poyll Dooey Nature Trails are maintained by staff from Ramsey Town Commissioners workforce. In addition to routing grass cutting this year has seen the replacement of the pailing around the pond area.

Your right to request a review

If you are unhappy with this response to your Freedom of Information request, you may ask us to carry out an internal review of the response, by completing a complaint form and submitting it electronically or by delivery/post to the sender of this letter at the address / email address above.

An electronic version of the relevant complaint form can be found by going to our website.

If you would like a paper version of the complaint form to be sent to you by post, please contact us and we will be happy to arrange for this. Your review request should explain why you are dissatisfied with this response, and should be made as soon as practicable.

We will respond as soon as the review has been concluded. If you are not satisfied with the result of the review, you then have the right to appeal to the Information Commissioner for a decision on:

- 1. Whether we have responded to your request for information in accordance with Part 2 of the Freedom of Information Act; or
- 2. Whether we are justified in refusing to give you the information requested.

In response to an application for review, the Information Commissioner may, at any time, attempt to resolve a matter by negotiation, conciliation, mediation or another form of alternative dispute resolution and will have regard to any outcome of this in making any subsequent decision.

More detailed information on your rights to review is on the Information Commissioner's website at: https://www.inforights.im/.

If anything is unclear, or if you have any queries concerning this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Further information about Freedom of Information requests can be found at:

https://www.gov.im/about-the-government/freedom-of-information

